
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 11 October 2016 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – )

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair), Barrell, Bridge, Faragher, Mrs Hubbard, 
Keeble, Mrs Middlehurst, Morrissey, Mrs Murphy, Mynott and Newberry

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting     5 - 10

3.  Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee
Minutes of the Licensing Appeal Sub Committee held on 15th 
September 2016.

  11 - 14

4.  Hackney Carriage Fares All Wards   15 - 20

5.  206 HATCH ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH, ESSEX, CM15 9QN, 
NEW CHALET DWELLING TO REAR OF 206 HATCH ROAD 
WITH ACCESS VIA ALDERTON CLOSE, APPLICATION NO: 
16/00752/FUL

Pilgrims 
Hatch

  21 - 32

6.  114 ORCHARD AVENUE ,BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM13 2DP. 
REMOVAL OF CONDITION 4 (NO HEATING/COOKING 
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED ON PREMISES) OF 
APPLICATION 15/00145/FUL (CHANGE OF USE FROM 
MOTOR SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) TO CAFE (FOOD 

Brentwood 
South

33 - 40

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

OUTLET)).APPLICATION NO: 15/01341/FUL

7.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
03.10.2016



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rule
[...]
Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


116

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 13th September, 2016

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Faragher
Cllr Mrs Hubbard

Cllr Keeble
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry

Apologies

Cllr Morrissey
Substitute Present

Cllr Barrett

Also Present

Cllr Foan - West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Lockhart - Blackmore, Hook End & Wyatts Green Parish Council              
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Mrs Pound
Cllr Ms Sanders

Officers Present

Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader
Claire Mayhew - Governance and Member Support Officer
Christine Stephenson - Planning Solicitor
Charlotte White
Tessa Outram
Paulette McAllister
David Carter
Lauren Kealey
Daniel Toohey

- Senior Planning Officer
- Graduate Planner
- Design and Conservation Officer
- Environmental Health Manager
- Tenants Participation Co-ordinator
- Monitoring Officer

132. Apologies for Absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



117

Apologies were received by Cllr Morrissey, Cllr Barrett was present as a 
substitute.

133. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee of the 19th July 2016 
were approved and signed as a true record.

134. Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee 

The minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee of 5th July 2016 were 
approved and sign as a true record.

135. Land to the front of 9-15 Fawters Close, Hutton, Brentwood, Essex  
Application No. 16/00979/FUL 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to 
approve the application, subject to the conditions set out in the officer’s report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllr Barrell, Mrs Murphy, Mrs Middlehurst, Faragher, Bridge, Mynott, 
Newberry, Mrs Hubbard, Barrett, Keeble, McCheyne and Ms Rowlands (12)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the application is APPROVED subject to 
the following conditions:- 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2 DRA02A Development in accordance with drawings
Unless formally permitted by the local planning authority the development 
hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with 
the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3 U14320  

Page 6



118

Each vehicular parking space shall have minimum dimensions of 2.9 metres x 
5.5 metres.

Reason: To ensure adequate space for parking off the highway is provided in 
the interest of highway safety.

4 U14321  
No development shall take place until details showing the means to prevent 
the discharge of surface water from the development onto the highway has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
conjunction with the Highway Authority.  The approved scheme shall be 
carried out in its entirety prior to the car parking spaces becoming operations 
and shall be retained in the agreed format at all times.

Reason:  To prevent hazards caused by water flowing onto the highway, in 
the interests of highway safety.

5 U14322  
No development shall take place until details of, including the number, size, 
materials and siting of the bollards have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  The bollards shall be erected in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first use of the bays, and 
shall be retained in perpetuity.  

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the appearance of the area.   

136. The Old Barn, North Drive,  Hutton, Essex CM13 1SH Application No. 
16/00748/FUL 

Mr Harding, the Agent, was present and addressed the committee in support 
of the application.

Ward Members, Cllr Sanders and Cllr Hossack spoke in support of the 
application.

After a full debate, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED by 
Cllr Mrs Murphy that the application should be refused on the design of the 
dwelling as the only reason, with the Officer’s recommended first reason for 
refusal relating to Green Belt removed.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllrs Mrs Murphy, Mrs Middlehurst, Faragher, Bridge, Mynott, 
Newberry, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, McCheyne and Ms Rowlands 
(10)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Barrell and Barrett (2)

Page 7



119

RESOLVED that planning permission is REFUSED, for the following reasons.

R2 U14196  
The proposed dwelling is not comparable to other dwellings in the wider 
context and includes unusual design features, such as a very shallow roof 
pitch. The construction of a dwelling on this site would result in the material 
urbanization of this rural area. The development would therefore result in 
significant and demonstrable harm to the character and appearance of the 
rural area, contrary to Policies CP1(i) and CP1(iii) of the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005 and Chapter 7 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).

137. Cemetery Lodge, Lorne Road, Warley, Essex CM14 5HH Application No. 
16/00542/FUL 

Cllr Barrell, asked that a condition be added restricting the use of the 
proposed building for storage in association with the use of Brentwood 
Museum.

Cllr Hubbard, expressed concerns over the construction vehicles churning up 
grass verges  and requested that the access be protected from such damage

A motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and SECONDED by Cllr Ms 
Rowlands to approve the application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR:  Cllr Barrell, Mrs Murphy, Mrs Middlehurst, Faragher, Bridge, 
Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Hubbard, Barrett, Keeble, McCheyne 
and Ms Rowlands (12)

AGAINST:  (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the application APPROVED subject to the 
conditions within the officer’s report and addition for two conditions on 
restricted storage to the Museum and a construction method statement. 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2 U13771  
The roof covering shall be natural slate.

Page 8



120

Reason: In the interests of protecting the setting of the adjoining listed 
building and the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.

3 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

138. Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

The meeting concluded at 7.57pm.

Page 9



[...]
lassed as the public. The Sub-committee therefore found that this was 
a private nuisance and was a matter between the tenant and her landlord. 
The Sub-committee hoped that a resolution could be reached with the 
assistance of the premises together with the landlord.

In light of the above findings, the Sub-committee concluded that the current 
conditions on the licence should remain in place. Some of these appeared to 
be out of date and might require revision pursuant to the appropriate 
procedures. The breaches of the current conditions as found by the Sub-
committee did not form the basis of the application for review however and the 
Sub-committee found that there was no scope for imposing new conditions on 
the basis of the application for review.

Therefore for the reasons given above, the Sub-committee concluded that the 
current conditions should remain in place and any application for amendment 
or any further breaches of the licence could be dealt with in the appropriate 
manner.

The meeting ended at 3.00pm

Page 14



11 October 2016

Planning and Licensing Committee 

Hackney Carriage Fares

Report of: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1  Local Authorities have a power to set fares for hackney carriages. A 
request from representatives of the hackney carriage trade via the TTCG 
(Taxi Trade Consultative Group) has been received for an increase in the 
Taxi Fare, this reports seeks agreement to allow for public consultation as 
in accordance with the statutory requirements.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee agrees for the proposed table of fares, as set out 
in appendix A, to go out for public consultation, in accordance with 
the statutory requirement. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Local Authorities have the power to set fares for hackney carriage 
vehicles.

3.2 The setting of fares relates to the council fixing the rates or fares within 
the district, thi
[...]
mpliance with section 10 of the NPPF. The concerns of 
the appeal Inspector on this matter have, therefore, been overcome.

In response to the concerns raised by local residents, most have been addressed 
above. In response to those matters which have not, the following comments are 
made:-
 
- inconvenience during the construction period would be minimised through the 
implementation of the proposed Construction Method Statement

7. Recommendation

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 U14642  
Notwithstanding the details indicated in the application, no development shall take 
place above ground level until samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area.

3 U13920  
Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the occupiers shall be provided a 
Residential Travel Information Pack for sustainable transport, in accord with details 
which shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.

Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting 
sustainable development and transport.

Page 28



4 U13921  
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access 
within 6 metres of the highway boundary. 

Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of 
highway safety.

5 LAN03 Landscaping - full - details submitted
The site shall be landscaped in accordance with the landscaping scheme indicated 
on the submitted drawings and specifications hereby approved.  The landscaping 
scheme shall be completed during the first planting season after the date on which 
any part of the development is commenced or in accordance with a programme that 
has been agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  Any newly planted tree, 
shrub or hedgerow, or any existing tree, shrub or hedgerow to be retained, that dies, 
or is uprooted, severely  damaged or seriously diseased within five years of the 
completion of the development, shall be replaced within the next planting season 
with another of the same species and of a similar size, unless the local planning 
authority gives prior written consent to any variation.

Reason:  In order to safeguard and enhance the character and appearance of the 
area.

6 U14797  
The development shall not be commenced until approval to the proposed 
connection/outflow to the public sewer has been obtained from Anglian Water.

Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage of the development.

7 U14673  
No development shall take place until further excavations to confirm groundwater 
depths and soil testing have been completed in accordance with BRE365. No 
development shall take place until details have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority which demonstrate that the size of the 
soakaways have been designed on the basis of the further excavations and soil 
testing completed in accordance with BRE365. The development shall be completed 
and retained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage of the development. This issue is 
fundamental to the development permitted and the application as submitted provides 
insufficient information to demonstrate that the surface water drainage for the 
proposal would be satisfactory in perpetuity. In the absence of this condition, it would 
have been necessary to refuse planning permission.

Page 29



8 U14798  
The piped overflow shall be situated above the top design water level in the 
soakaway and the flow rate of the overflow shall be a maximum of 3 l/s.

Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage of the development.

9 U14643  
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications, including 
the Construction Method Statement and Surface Water Drainage Strategy submitted 
as part of the application, unless otherwise required by any of the above conditions.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Informative(s)

1 INF05
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, T2, H17 the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

2 INF04
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web 
site or take professional advice before making your application.

3 INF21
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 30



206 Hatch Road, Pilgrims HatchTitle :

16/00752/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 11th October 2016

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 31

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED

6. 114 ORCHARD AVENUE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM13 2DP

REMOVAL OF CONDITION 4 (NO HEATING/COOKING EQUIPMENT SHALL 
BE USED ON PREMISES) OF APPLICATION 15/00145/FUL (CHANGE OF 
USE FROM MOTOR SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) TO CAFE (FOOD OUTLET)).

APPLICATION NO: 15/01341/FUL

WARD Brentwood South 8/13 WEEK 
DATE 16.12.2015

PARISH POLICIES CP1  NPPF  
NPPG 

CASE OFFICER Kathryn Mathews 01277 312500

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision:

 01;  02; 

1. Proposals

Consideration of this application was deferred at the January 2016 Planning and 
Licensing Committee as Cllr Wiles advised the Committee that the applicant would 
be submitting the necessary documentation to overcome the reasons for the officer's 
recommendation for refusal (Minute 303 refers). The additional information which 
was subsequently received was insufficient to overcome the Environmental Health 
Officer's objection to the proposal as it consisted of a standard picture of an external 
flue terminating above eaves level and there was no information detailing and 
confirming all of the various requirements outlined in their consultation response. 
However, the matter has now been resolved following subsequent discussions 
between the Environmental Health Officer and the applicant.

Proposed removal of condition 4 (No heating/cooking equipment shall be used on 
premises) of application 15/00145/FUL (Change of use from motor spares shop 
(retail) to cafe (food outlet)).

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Condition 4 requires the following:-

'No cooking/heating equipment shall be used on the premises other than a grill and 
hot plate griddle at any time. Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of 
local residents.'

This condition was imposed based on the types of low level foods the applican
[...]
hall be used on the premises other than a Bain 
Marie, grill, oven and hot plate griddle at any time. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of local residents.

2 AME01 Applications for Amendments

Page 36



This permission relates only to condition 4 of planning permission 15/00145/FUL and 
in all other respects the development shall be carried out fully in accordance with 
planning permission reference 15/00145/FUL granted on 26 June 2015.

Reason:  To establish the scope of this permission.

3 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Informative(s)

1 INF05
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1 the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

2 INF04
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web 
site or take professional advice before making your application.

3 INF22
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 
submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the 
proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has 
been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

BACKGROU
[...]
ons and appeals where objections and /or 
representations have been received in relation to any of the above functions.
(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing.

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee
	4 Hackney Carriage Fares
	Appendix A - 2016 proposed Table of Fares

	5 206 HATCH ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH, ESSEX, CM15 9QN, NEW CHALET DWELLING TO REAR OF 206 HATCH ROAD WITH ACCESS VIA ALDERTON CLOSE, APPLICATION NO: 16/00752/FUL
	Map relating to 206 Hatch Road, CM15 9QN

	6 114 ORCHARD AVENUE ,BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM13 2DP. REMOVAL OF CONDITION 4 (NO HEATING/COOKING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED ON PREMISES) OF APPLICATION 15/00145/FUL (CHANGE OF USE FROM MOTOR SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) TO CAFE (FOOD OUTLET)).APPLICATION NO: 15/01341/FUL
	Map relating to 114 Orchard Avenue, Brentwood CM13 2DP

	 



Minutes of the meeting


145

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 11th October, 2016

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Ms Rowlands (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Mrs Hubbard

Cllr Keeble
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Murphy

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Coe

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Foan - West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Lockhart - Blackmore, Hook End and Wyatts Green Parish Council
Cllr Parker

Officers Present

Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer
Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader
Kathryn Mathews - Senior Planning Officer
Claire Mayhew - Governance and Member Support Officer
Christine Stephenson - Planning Solicitor
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Brendan Johnston           -          Highways Representative



146

166. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received by Cllr Faragher, Cllr Mrs Coe was present as a substitute 
and Cllr Mrs Murphy, no substitute was present. 

167. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The  minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee of 13th September 2016 
were approved and signed as a true record.

168. Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee 

The minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee of 15th September were 
approved and signed as a true record.

169. Hackney Carriage Fares 

Local Authorities have a power to set fares for hackney carriages. A request from 
representatives of the hackney carriage trade via the TTCG (Taxi Trade 
Consultative Group) has been received for an increase in the Taxi Fare, this reports 
seeks agreement to allow for public consultation as in accordance with the statutory 
requirements.

Cllr McCheyne MOVED and Cllr Ms Rowlands SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report, a vote was taken by a show of hands.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That the Committee agrees for the proposed table of fares, as set 
out in appendix A, to go out for public consultation, in accordance 
with the statutory requirement. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
The process of setting Hackney carriage Fares is prescribed by the legislation, this 
recommendation is compliant with the procedure to be followed.

170. 206 HATCH ROAD, PILGRIMS HATCH, ESSEX, CM15 9QN, NEW CHALET 
DWELLING TO REAR OF 206 HATCH ROAD WITH ACCESS VIA ALDERTON 
CLOSE, APPLICATION NO: 16/00752/FUL 

Mrs Goodwin, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mrs Simpson, Hatch Road Neighbours Association was also present and 
addressed the committee in objection to the application.

Mr Barker, Applicants Representative was present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.



147

Cllr Mrs Davies, Ward Member spoke in objection to the application with concerns 
relating to the back garden development, harm to character and appearance, harm 
to neighbours, flood risk and precedent.

Cllr Aspinell, Ward Members also spoke in objection to the application in relation to 
parking, screening and surfacing materials.

The officer informed the committee that a letter had recently been received from 
Anglian Water and conditions 6 & 8 had been addressed.

After a full debate, Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED that the 
application should be REFUSED under policies CP1 (i) and (iii), H17 and Flood 
Risk.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble and Morrissey (5)

AGAINST: Cllrs Barrell, Mrs Coe, Mrs Middlehurst, Bridge, Ms Rowlands and 
McCheyne (6)

ABSTAIN: (0)

The motion was LOST.

Cllr Barrell MOVED and Cllr Mrs Coe SECONDED that the application should be 
APPROVED subject to the addition of a condition re construction method statement 
and the removal of conditions 6 & 8 as requested by the Officer.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllrs Barrell, Mrs Coe, Mrs Middlehurst, Bridge, Ms Rowlands and 
McCheyne (6)

AGAINST: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble and Morrissey (5)

ABSTAIN: (0)

The motion was CARRIED and the application was APPROVED.

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.



148

2 U14642  
Notwithstanding the details indicated in the application, no development shall take 
place above ground level until samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area.

3 U13920  
Prior to occupation of the proposed development, the occupiers shall be provided a 
Residential Travel Information Pack for sustainable transport, in accord with details 
which shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of reducing the need to travel by car and promoting 
sustainable development and transport.

4 U13921  
No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access 
within 6 metres of the highway boundary. 

Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests 
of highway safety.

5 LAN03 Landscaping - full - details submitted
The site shall be landscaped in accordance with the landscaping scheme indicated 
on the submitted drawings and specifications hereby approved.  The landscaping 
scheme shall be completed during the first planting season after the date on which 
any part of the development is commenced or in accordance with a programme that 
has been agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  Any newly planted tree, 
shrub or hedgerow, or any existing tree, shrub or hedgerow to be retained, that 
dies, or is uprooted, severely damaged or seriously diseased within five years of 
the completion of the development, shall be replaced within the next planting 
season with another of the same species and of a similar size, unless the local 
planning authority gives prior written consent to any variation.

Reason:  In order to safeguard and enhance the character and appearance of the 
area.

6 U14673  
No development shall take place until further excavations to confirm groundwater 
depths and soil testing have been completed in accordance with BRE365. No 
development shall take place until details have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority which demonstrate that the size of the 
soakaways have been designed on the basis of the further excavations and soil 
testing completed in accordance with BRE365. The development shall be 
completed and retained in accordance with the approved details.



149

Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage of the development. This issue is 
fundamental to the development permitted and the application as submitted 
provides insufficient information to demonstrate that the surface water drainage for 
the proposal would be satisfactory in perpetuity. In the absence of this condition, it 
would have been necessary to refuse planning permission.

7 U14643  
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above, specifications and the 
Surface Water Drainage Strategy submitted as part of the application (including the 
proposed connection/outflow to the public sewer, the piped overflow being situated 
above the top of the design water level in the soakaway and the flow rate of the 
overflow being a maximum of 5 l/s), unless otherwise required by any of the other 
conditions. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

8. Notwithstanding the Construction Method Statement submitted, no development 
shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall 
be adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:

i.          the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
ii.          loading and unloading of plant and materials 
iii.         storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
iv.        the erection and maintenance of security hoarding
v.         wheel washing facilities 
vi.        measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction 
vii.        a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction works 
viii.       hours of working and hours during which deliveries may be taken at the site
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety, visual and neighbour amenity.

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of working for a local estate agent).

(Cllr Barrell and Cllr Mrs Coe declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s 
Code of Conduct by the virtue of living within the application area).

171. 114 ORCHARD AVENUE ,BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM13 2DP. REMOVAL OF 
CONDITION 4 (NO HEATING/COOKING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED ON 
PREMISES) OF APPLICATION 15/00145/FUL (CHANGE OF USE FROM MOTOR 
SPARES SHOP (RETAIL) TO CAFE (FOOD OUTLET)).APPLICATION NO: 
15/01341/FUL 

Cllr Morrissey, Ward Member spoke in support of the application.

The officer informed the committee that an additional condition needed to be 
imposed requiring the installation of a grease trap and grease filter on 
Environmental Health advice.



150

Cllr Morrissey MOVED and Cllr Barrell SECONDED to APPROVE the application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllrs Barrell, Mrs Coe, Mrs Middlehurst, Bridge, Mynott, Newberry, 
Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, Morrissey, Ms Rowlands and McCheyne  (11)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the application is APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions.

1 U14681  
No cooking/heating equipment shall be used on the premises other than a Bain 
Marie, grill, oven and hot plate griddle at any time. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of local residents.

2 AME01 Applications for Amendments
This permission relates only to condition 4 of planning permission 
15/00145/FUL and in all other respects the development shall be carried out 
fully in accordance with planning permission reference 15/00145/FUL granted 
on 26 June 2015.

Reason:  To establish the scope of this permission.

3 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

4 Within 1 month of the date of this planning permission, a grease trap shall be 
installed within the premises' drainage system and grease filter shall be 
installed after the baffles within the ventilation hood(s) in the kitchen, and both 
shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of local residents.

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of working for a local estate agent).



151

172. Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

The Meeting concluded at 20:20pm


